
 

 

MEETING: General Licensing Regulatory Board 

DATE: Wednesday, 23 June 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: The Assembly Room - The Civic 

 
AGENDA 

 
Register to Attend 

 
 

 
Please note that in order to ensure that the meeting complies with 

current Covid-19 restrictions and public health advice, members of the 
public must pre-register if they wish to attend the meeting. 

 
Anyone who wishes to attend should email 

governance@barnsley.gov.uk, no later than 10.00am on  
Tuesday 22nd June 2021. 

 

 
1   Declaration of Interests    

 
To receive any declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interest from 
Members in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

2   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4)  
 
To accept as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28th October, 
2020. 
 

3   Taxi and Private Hire Policy Review Consultation 2021  (Pages 5 - 162)  
 
The Service Director Legal Services will submit a report on the proposed Draft 
Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2022-27 and seeking approval for it to be 
submitted for public consultation. 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of General Licensing Regulatory Board:- 
 

Councillors Green (Chair), Bowser, Bruff, A. Cave, Cherryholme, Clarke, Danforth, 
K. Dyson, Eastwood, Franklin, Greenhough, J. Higginbottom, Hunt, Lodge, 
Markham, Newing, Osborne, Ramchandani, Shepherd, Spence, Stowe, Sumner, 
Tattersall, Wilson, Wraith MBE and Wray  
 
Shokat Lal, Executive Director Core Services 
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place 
Kevin Glover, Strategic Manager - Transport 
Garry Kirk, Service Director Legal Services 
Sajeda Khalifa, Solicitor 
Debbie Bailey, Regulatory Services Field Officer 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


 

Please contact William Ward on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday, 15 June 2021 
 



 

MEETING: General Licensing Regulatory Board 

DATE: Wednesday, 28 October 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Wraith MBE (Chair), Cherryholme, Clarke, 

Danforth, Eastwood, Green, Greenhough, C. Johnson, 
Kitching, Lodge, McCarthy, Saunders, Sumner, 
Tattersall and Wilson  
 

  
  
 

1 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interest from Members in 
respect of items on the agenda. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 9th September, 2020 were taken as a correct 
record. 
 

3 Enforcement Update  
 
The Service Director Legal Services submitted a report providing an overview of the 
work Licensing Officers had been undertaking to advise and support the Hackney 
carriage and Private Hire Trade during the Covid pandemic. 
 
Members were informed that there had been very few changes in respect of Taxi 
Regulations since the last meeting other than following the Government’s 
announcement on 22nd September, 2020 it was a legal requirement for passengers to 
wear face coverings in any private hire or hackney carriage vehicle, unless 
customers had an exemption due to age, disability or medical reasons.   It was also 
noted that whilst drivers were advised and encouraged to also wear face coverings to 
keep themselves and customers safe, this was not mandatory.  It was reported that 
taxi marshals had been monitoring the number of drivers wearing facemasks and 
were happy to report that all Hackney Carriage drivers were wearing face coverings 
whilst carrying passengers. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following matters were raised: 
 

 Drivers were not permitted to challenge any customer to prove they had an 
exemption from wearing a face covering.  However, members were informed 
that drivers were permitted to refuse to carry any passenger who may be 
presenting symptoms.  It is covered under taxi legislation that a driver can 
refuse carriage on the grounds of an infectious disease for their own and 
future passengers safety. 

Page 3

Item 2



 
2 

 Members were informed that all drivers were advised to inform Licensing 
Officers of any refusal to carry a passenger, in the event that a situation did 
arise then it would be on record and a full investigation could be carried out 

 The issue of the cleaning of vehicles after all customers was raised and whilst 
it was noted this was not mandatory, drivers had been strongly encouraged to 
carry out cleaning of door handles, seatbelt clips and buckles between each 
fare 

 Members wished to place on record that drivers had been and continued to be 
doing an excellent job in complying with covid regulations and keeping 
themselves and passengers safe. 

 
Members received an update informing them of a survey that had been sent out to all 
licensed drivers asking for information in relation to their average daily mileage, 
distances of their average fares, most frequent journeys and their views in relation to 
electric vehicles and any obstacles they would foresee in purchasing one now and in 
the future.  The survey was to enable Officers, in collaboration with the Energy 
Saving Trust, to understand how to support taxi and private hire drivers to switch to 
electric vehicles in the future in order to support the Boroughs transition to a zero 
carbon future as part of the Council’s Zero 45 programme.  Members noted that 
drivers had been asked to answer the questionnaire as if they were in normal times 
and not in the current unprecedented times.  The information gathered would be 
used as intelligence as to which areas the trade would need targeting to install 
charging points across the Borough. 
 
Members were informed that this was not something that would happen in the short 
term but that it would take several years in order to gather vital information to ensure 
that money is spent wisely in placing resources across the Borough for the Trade to 
use.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and the Board place on record it’s thanks and 
appreciation to the staff within the Licensing Service for all their hard work in 
ensuring the continued safety of the drivers and travelling public during the Covid 
pandemic. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 4



  Report of the Service Director Legal Services 

to the General Licensing Regulatory Board 

to be held on the 23 June 2021 

Taxi and Private Hire Policy Review Consultation 2021 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

The purpose of this report is to inform Members and seek views on the Taxi 

and Private Hire Licensing Policy Consultation.  

 

2. Background 

 

The Department for Transport (DfT) has recommended that all licensing 

authorities make publicly available a cohesive policy document that brings 

together all their procedures on taxi and private hire vehicle licensing. This 

should include policies on convictions, a ‘fit and proper’ person or ‘suitability’ 

test, conditions of licence and vehicle specifications and standards. A copy of 

the DfT statutory guidance is attached as appendix 1. 

 

When formulating any taxi and private hire vehicle policy, the primary and 

overriding objective must be to protect the public by ensuring that the licensing 

regime protects the vulnerable. 

 

In respect of this we have produced our Taxi and Private Hire Licensing policy 

and are now in a position to carry out the statutory consultation before the final 

policy is determined. A copy of the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy is 

attached as appendix 2. 

 

3. Current Position 

 

The Council is responsible for the regulation of taxi and private hire services 

within its area. 

Page 5

Item 3

https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/business/licences/gambling_act_2005.aspx
https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/business/licences/gambling_act_2005.aspx


We have a statutory duty to have regard to and fully recognise the importance 

of the new statutory standards published by the Department for Transport in 

July 2020. Whilst the focus of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 

Standards is on protecting children and vulnerable adults, it is considered that 

all passengers will benefit from the recommendations contained in it. 

 

This policy sets out the requirements and standards that must be met by those 

working within the trade as drivers, vehicle proprietors or operators. 

Changes have been made to some existing conditions of licence to ensure they 

are accurate and reflect current practises and to ensure that we are applying 

consistent standards with the other Licensing Authorities in South Yorkshire. 

 

The principal purpose of taxi and private hire licensing is to protect the public 

and promote public safety. 

 

In order to reflect any changes in the taxi and private hire sector, either locally 

or nationally, the Council undertakes to review this policy at least once every 

five years but will also consider a policy review at any time should there be 

significant issues arising in the interim. 

The consultation will run for 10 weeks commencing on 25 June 2021 and 

finishing at 00:00 hours on 3 September 2021. 

A brief summary of changes is attached as appendix 3. 

4. Proposal 

 

Members are asked to consider the consultation document and provide any 

views to the Licensing Officer in writing no later than 00:00 on the 3 

September 2021.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



5. Recommendation 

 

(i) That the report be noted, and the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy be 

approved for public consultation to take place for 10 weeks commencing 

on 25 June 2021 and finishing at 00:00 hours on 3 September 2021; and 

(ii) That a report on the outcome of the public consultation be submitted to the 

September meeting of this Committee for consideration and referral to 

Cabinet and Council for final approval. 

 

6. Officer Contact  

  Debbie Bailey 

debbiebailey@barnsley.gov.uk 

Tel:- 07786525961 

 

 

 

  

 

Page 7

mailto:debbiebailey@barnsley.gov.uk
tel:-


This page is intentionall
[...]
imposed 
following an admission of guilt. 

Page 28



 
Guidance on determining the suitabil i ty of applicants and licensees in the hackney and private 

hire trades 

20 | P a g e  
Guidance on Suitabi l ity 260418 

conviction, especially if committed some time ago, may not prevent the grant or renewal of 

a licence. 

 

4.19 It is also important to recognise that once a licence has been granted, there is a continuing 

requirement on the part of the licensee to maintain their safety and suitability.  The licensing 

authority has powers to take action against the holder of all types of licence (driver’s, vehicle 

and operator’s) and it must be understood that any convictions or other actions on the part 

of  the  licensee  which  would  have  prevented  them  being  granted  a  licence  on  initial 

application will lead to that licence being revoked. 

 

4.20 Any dishonesty by any applicant or other person on the applicant’s behalf which is discovered 

to have occurred in any part of any application process (e.g. failure to declare convictions, 

false  names  or  addresses,  falsified  references) will  result  in  a  licence  being  refused,  or  if 

already granted, revoked and may result in prosecution. 

 

4.21 As the direct impact on the public varies depending upon the type of licence applied for or 

held, it is necessary to consider the impact of particular offences on those licences separately.  

However, there are some overriding considerations which will apply in all circumstances. 

 

4.22 Generally, where a person has more  than one conviction,  this will  raise  serious questions 

about  their  safety  and  suitability.    The  licensing  authority  is  looking  for  safe  and  suitable 

individuals, and once a pattern or trend of repeated offending is apparent, a licence will not 

be granted or renewed. 

 

4.23 Where an applicant/licensee is convicted of an offence which is not detailed in this guidance, 

the licensing authorit
[...]
g

National Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers (NALEO). www.naleo.org.uk

Institute of Licensing
Egerton House
2 Tower Road
Birkenhead
CH41 1FN
T: 0151 650 6984
E: info@instituteoflicensing.org

Page 36



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Draft Taxi and Private 

Hire Licensing Policy 

 
2022 TO 2027 

 
 
 
 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Legal Services 
PO Box 602 
Barnsley 
S70 9FB 
  
Telephone:   (01226) 773555 
Email:   licensing@barnsley.gov.uk 
Web site :   www.barnsley.gov.uk  

 

Page 37



 

Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy : 2022 to 2027 
 
BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
The need for a policy 
 
This is the policy of Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council (‘the Council’) in respect 
of its powers when exercising taxi and private hire licensing functions. 
 
The Department for Transport (DfT) has recommended that all licensing authorities 
make publicly available a cohesive policy document that brings together all their 
procedures on taxi and private hire vehicle licensing. This should include policies on 
convictions, a ‘fit and proper’ person or ‘suitability’ test, conditions of licence and 
vehicle specifications and standards. 
 
When formulating any taxi and private hire vehicle policy, the primary and overriding 
objective must be to protect the public by ensuring that the licensing regime protects 
the vulnerable. 
 
In order to reflect any changes in the taxi and private hire sector, either locally or 
nationally, the Council undertakes to review this policy at least once every five years 
but will also consider a policy review at any time should there be significant issues 
arising in the interim. 
 
Introduction 
 
The Barnsley Future Council plan defines an achievable vision for the future in which 
Barnsley is an innovative and vibrant 21st Century market town at the centre of a 
modern dynamic economy and is a great place to live.  Priorities to transform the 
Borough include plans for regeneration of the town centr
[...]
s in the Borough. 
 
The Council therefore acknowledges the valuable contribution that taxi and private 
hire vehicles make to the local economy. 
 
General principles and legislative requirements 
 
The Council is responsible for the regulation of taxi and private hire services within its 
area. 
 
In exercising its discretion when carrying out its regulatory functions, the Council will 
have regard to the powers contained in the Town Police Clauses Act 1847, as 
amended, and the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
In addition, The Policing and Crime Act 2017 enabled the Secretary of State for 
Transport (DfT) to issue statutory guidance on exercising taxi and private hire vehicle 
licensing functions which was designed specifically to protect children and vulnerable 
individuals over the age of 18 from harm when using these services. 
 
The Council fully recognises the importance of these new statutory standards 
published by the DfT in July 2020 and has a statutory duty to have regard to the DfT’s 
Guidance. Whilst the focus of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards is 
on protecting children and vulnerable adults, it is considered that all passengers will 
benefit from the recommendations contained in it. 
 
The Council will work in partnership with other local authorities, statutory bodies and 
agencies, especially those located in South Yorkshire, to ensure, wherever possible, 
that a consistent approach is taken on licensing matters across the region. 
 
The principal purpose of taxi and private hire licensing is to protect the public and 
promote public safety. 
 
This policy sets out the requirements and standards that must be met by those working 
within the trade as drivers, vehicle proprietors or operators. 
 
References in this policy to a taxi means a licensed hackney carriage. A hackney 
carriage or taxi is a vehicle immediately available to transport the public with no more 
than 8 passenger seats, and which is lic
[...]
nd conditions of application; 
 enforcement policy; 
 codes of practice 

 
The policy also aims to provide guidance to applicants on the general approach to 
licensing in the Borough.   
 
Every application to the Council will be dealt with on its own individual merits. 
 
The policy will be reviewed at least once every five years but will be kept under review 
during that time in case any amendments or additions are required at any time. 
 
The policy is not intended to limit the powers of the Council or to remove any discretion 
it has within the law, which allows it to depart from this policy if the individual 
circumstances of any case merit such a decision. In such cases, the Council will 
always set out, in writing, any reasons for departing from its policy. 
 
Decision Making 

 
The powers of the Council may be carried out by: 
 

 The General Licensing Regulatory Board; 
 The General Licensing Regulatory Panel; or, 
 by one or more officers acting under the delegated authority of the Council 

 

Page 40



Many of the licensing processes and procedures will be largely administrative with no 
obvious areas of contention. In the interests of efficiency and effectiveness officers of 
the Council will generally carry these out. 
 
Authorised officers of the Council will also investigate complaints and take any action 
as appropriate, in accordance with the Council’s Enforcement Policy. 
 
Each application for a licence will be considered: 
 

 On its own individual merits; 
 In accordance with this policy; 
 With reference to the 1976 Act or Town Police Causes Act 1847; 
 In accordance with DfT Best Practice Guidance; 
 DfT Statutory Guidance 2020; 
 Having regard to Section 149 of the Equalities Act 2010 

 
The Council is responsible for the regulation of taxi and private hire services within its 
own area. This means it is able to reach its own decisions on policy and also on 
individual licensing issues.   
 
The overriding aim, in all cases, will be to e
[...]
ndeed, it may also be the case that someone with a concern is not 
aware how best to raise concerns.   

 
The Council therefore has a ‘Whistle-blowers’ Policy which is a vital element of the 
Council’s governance arrangements and is designed to allow those employed by the 
Council to come forward and raise concerns of wrongdoing involving the actions of 
the Council’s employees, its Councillors, contractors or any aspect of the Council’s 
activities. 
 
The Council is committed to a policy which seeks to protect those individuals who 
make certain disclosures with regard to any instance of malpractice or wrongdoing 
and to investigate them in the public interest. It is important to stress that any concern 
raised through this Policy will be treated confidentially and with the utmost seriousness. 
 
The Whistle-blower’s policy can be found here: 
https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s60691/Confidential%20Reporting
%20Policy.pdf 
 
Department for Transport’s Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
 
The DfT’s Statutory Standards were published in July 2020 by the Secretary of State 
for Transport under section 177(1) of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 following 
consultation in accordance with section 177(5). 
          
The purpose of setting standards is to protect children and vulnerable adults, and by 
extension the wider public, when using taxis and private hire vehicles. 
 
The standards have been set by DfT to address directly the safeguarding of the public 
and any potential impact of failings in that regard. The Council agrees that the 
importance of thoroughly considering the standards cannot be overstated. 
 
The primary focus of the Statutory Standards is on protecting children and vulnerable 
adults, but all those travelling in a taxi or a private hire vehicle will benefit from the 
DfT’s recommendations which are designed, in the main, to better regulate taxis and 
private hire vehicles 
 
Therefore, in this policy, particular regard has been had to the recommendations set 
out in the DfT Guidance published in July 2020: 
 

Page 46



https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-privae-hire-vehicle-
standards 
 
The recommendations made in the Statutory Standards Guidance are the result of 
detailed discussions by DfT with representatives of the trade, regulators and safety 
campaign groups. DfT therefore expects the recommendations to be implemented by 
all local authorities, unless there is a compelling local reason not to do so. 

        
In the interests of transparency, the Council will publish its consideration of the 
measures contained in the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards, and any 
changes in policy that arise. 
 
For its part, DfT will be monitoring local authorities to ensure the effectiveness of the 
standards in achieving the protection of all passengers but particularly children and 
vulnerable adults. 

 
The Statutory Standards do not purport to give a definitive statement of the law 
however, so decision making in individual cases remains a matter for the Council. 
           
Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS): Criminal Record Checks 
 
The Council is entitled to request an enhanced criminal record certificate check of the 
barred lists from the DBS for all applicants for a driver’s licence or the holders of a 
driver’s licence. 
 
The Council considers that all individuals applying for or renewing a taxi or private hire 
driver’s licence should be subject to a check of the children and adult Barred Lists in 
addition to being subject to an enhanced DBS check. 
 
Once licensed, drivers will be required through their conditions of licence to evidence 
continuous registration with the DBS update service so that the Council can routinely 
check for new information every six months. 
 
If, as a result of registering for the DBS update service, a conviction or other matter 
comes to light which might affect the suitability of a driver, it may
[...]
. 
 

Any cost incurred in obtaining relevant certification under this section will be at 
the applicants’ expense. 

Page 114



     
           The Disclosure and Barring Service Update Service 

 
Subscription to the DBS Update Service allows those with standard and enhanced 
certificates to keep these up to date online and, with the individual’s consent, 
allows nominees to check the status of a certificate online at any time. 
Subscription to the service removes the need for new certificates to be requested, 
reduces the administrative burden and mitigates potential delays in relicensing. 
 
The DBS will search regularly to see if any relevant new information has been 
received since the certificate was issued. The frequency varies depending on the 
type of information; for criminal conviction and barring information, the DBS will 
search for updates on a weekly basis. For non-conviction information, the DBS 
will search for updates every nine months.   
 
The Council will be able to request large numbers of status checks on a daily basis. 
The DBS has developed a Multiple Status Check Facility (MSCF) that can be 
accessed via a web service. The MSCF enables organisations to make an almost 
unlimited number of Status Checks simultaneously. Further information on the 
MSCF is available from the DBS. 

 
A DBS certificate is currently £64, signing up to the on-line system will cost £13 
per year and save the inconvenience of having to arrange and attend a DBS 
appointment. 

 
If any licensed driver chooses not to sign up to the online system then following 
the DFT guidance we will still DBS check drivers every 6 months and so a driver 
will still be required to apply for and provide a fully enhanced disclosure certificate 
to the Licensing Office every 6 months 

 
 Medical Form 

Your completed application should be submitted within 3 months of the date 
your medical form was signed by your doctor. 
 

 Character References 
Your completed application should 
[...]
you have enough money to pay for your journey. Ask the driver how much the 

fare will be before you start the journey to avoid any difficulty or embarrassment. It is a crimi-

nal offence to hire a taxi without the means to pay the fare. The taxi driver is within his / her right 

to call the police if you are unable to pay the full fare. 

8. Let someone know you are in the vehicle and on your way. Let them have the taxi licence 

number and if possible, make sure someone is waiting for you at your destination. The number of 

the licence will be on display in the vehicle, as well as on the plate on the rear of the vehicle. 

9. If you are travelling alone you may feel safer sitting in the back of the vehicle on the oppo-

site side of the driver, so that you can see him / her in their mirror. 

10. If you chat to the driver, make sure you don’t give out any of your personal details. 

11. Never share a taxi with a stranger. 

12. If you feel threatened or uncomfortable for any reason, ask the driver to stop in a busy 

area, pay your fare and get out of the car. 

Page 158



13. If you are unhappy with the taxi or private hire service, you can make a complaint to the li-

censed operator or to the Licensing Section at Barnsley Council. You can contact them at licens-

ing@barnsley.gov.uk. It would be helpful if you have a note of the license plate or vehicle regis-

tration. 

 

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



List of important changes to policies and processes : 

NB The majority of the proposed changes are the Council’s response to Dft 
Guidance, July 2020 and the recommendations made in relation to statutory 
minimum standards for taxis and private hire vehicles 

* 6 monthly DBS checks on all drivers 

* Drivers to sign up to DBS update service on either grant or renewal of licence 

* DBS referrals recognised 

* Operators required to have DBS checks on booking and dispatch staff 

* Vehicle proprietors required to undergo a basic DBS check on grant or renewal of 
licence 

* Addition of a whistle blowers policy 

* New arrangements and protocols for information sharing 

* Requirement for licensees to notify the Council within 48 hours of an arrest, charge  
or conviction for a specified serious offence 

* Conditions of licence re-written 

* Regular maintenance and safety checks on vehicles by drivers and/or vehicle 
proprietors 

* Operators requirements for keeping and maintaining records of : 

a) vehicles and drivers operated 

b) bookings undertaken 

* New policy for exempting the display of licence plates for certain luxury / executive 
hire vehicles 

* Proposal to adopt the IOL Guidance on Suitability 

 

 

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Taxi and Private Hire Policy Review Consultation 2021
	Appendix 1
	Front and Back Cover - A4 Guidelines of applicant suitability.pdf
	Guidance on Suitability 260418 ONLINE PDF.pdf
	Front Cover - Guidelines of applicant suitability WEB.pdf
	Guidance on Suitability 260418.pdf
	Back Cover - Guidelines of applicant suitability WEB.pdf


	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: General Licensing Regulatory Board 

DATE: Wednesday, 23 June 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: The Assembly Room - The Civic 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Green (Chair), Bowser, Bruff, Clarke, 

Danforth, Eastwood, Franklin, Greenhough, 
J. Higginbottom, Hunt, Lodge, Osborne, Shepherd, 
Tattersall, Wraith MBE and Wray  

 
1 Councillor Wraith MBE  

 
Councillor Green, Chair of the Licensing Regulatory Board, commended Councillor 
Wraith MBE for his hard work and excellent way in which he had chaired meetings of 
the last 14 years whilst being chair of this Committee.  
 

2 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interest from Members in 
respect of items on the agenda. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 28th October, 2020 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

4 Taxi and Private Hire Policy Review Consultation 2021  
 
The Service Director Legal Services submitted a report on the proposed Draft Taxi 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2022-27 and seeking approval for it to be submitted 
for public consultation. 
 
The report indicated that the Department for Transport (DfT) had recommended all 
licensing authorities make publicly available a cohesive policy document that brought 
together all procedures on taxi and private hire vehicle licensing.  This needed to 
include all policies on convictions, a ‘fit and proper’ person or ‘suitability’ test, 
conditions of licence and vehicle specifications and standards and a copy of the 
guidance issued by the Institute of Licensing (IoL) was attached as appendix 1. 
 
Members were reminded that when formulating any policy, the primary and 
overriding objective had to be to protect the public by ensuring that the licensing 
regime protected the vulnerable.  In this respect, a draft Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy had been drafted for public consultation and this was attached as 
appendix 2 to the report. 
 
In preparing the draft policy, cognisance had been given to the IoL guidance the 
statutory duty to have regard to and fully recognise the importance of the new 
statutory standards published by the DfT in June, 2020 which, whilst focusing on the 
Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards on protecting children and 
vulnerable adults, was considered would benefit all passengers. 



 
2 

 
The new policy set out the proposed requirements and standards that would have to 
be met by those working within the trade as drivers, vehicle proprietors or operators.  
Changes had also been made to some existing conditions of licence to ensure they 
were accurate and reflected current practices and to ensure that the Council was 
applying consistent standards with other South Yorkshire Licensing Authorities. 
 
The Committee was reminded that the Council was required to review its policy at 
least once every five years or earlier should there be significant issues arising in the 
interim. 
 
The public consultation exercise would rung for 10 weeks commencing on the 25th 
June until the 3rd September, 2021 and Members were also invited to submit their 
comments and observations which would then be considered at the next meeting to 
be held in September. 
 
A summary of the main changes from the current policy was provided at appendix 3. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following responses were provided to Members 
questions: 
 

 In response to specific questioning, the Senior Officer Licensing outlined the 
major changes proposed within the Draft Policy as outlined within Appendix 3 
to the report.  The majority of these were the Council’s response to the DfT 
Guidance July 2020 and the recommendations made in relation to statutory 
minimum standards for Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles.  She made specific 
reference to: 

o The 6 monthly DBS Checks on all drivers including the requirement for 
drivers to sign up to the DBS update serve on either grant or renewal of 
licences 

o The requirement for Operators to have DBS checks on booking and 
dispatch staff.  Arising out of this reference was made to the 
implications of this and to the action required to be taken should a 
member of staff receive a less than positive DBS 

o The requirement of vehicle proprietors to undergo a basic DBS check 
on grant or renewal of a licence 

o The new arrangements and protocols for information sharing 
o The requirement for licensees to notify the Council within 48 hours of 

an arrest, charge or conviction for a specified serous offence 
o The Conditions of Licence that had been re-written 
o Regular maintenance and safety check requirements on vehicles by 

drivers and/or vehicle proprietors 
o The operator requirements for the keeping of and maintenance of 

records 
o A new policy for exemption certain luxury/executive hire vehicles in 

relation to the display of licence plates 
o The proposal to and rationale for the adoption of the Institute of 

Licensing Guidance on Suitability 

 Questions were raised in relation to the use of CCTV and the Senior Licensing 
Officer outlined the reasons for these not being included as a specific 
mandatory requirement.  Particular reference was made in this respect to the 
potential massive implications this would have on the trade particularly in 



 
3 

terms of the financial burden and the requirement to comply with legislation 
including the General Data Protection Regulations 

 The Senior Licensing Officer gave a brief outline of how the consultation would 
be undertaken and with whom which included the two Trade Organisation 
within the Borough.  It was suggested that Members of the Trade might want 
to attend the meeting in September in order to present their perspective on the 
new Policy.  Arising out of this discussion, Members noted that the Trade 
organisations had been aware since July 2020 that the Policy was to be 
revised and indeed some drivers whose licences were due for renewal had 
already taken to signing up to the new DBS update arrangements in advance 
of it being a mandatory requirement 

 Reference was made to the fact that the requirement to introduce electric 
vehicles in order to meet zero carbon emissions had not been included within 
the new policy. This was an issue that could be included with the 
representations made which would then be considered as part of the 
formulation of the final policy 

 The Licensing Service worked closely with users including the Home to School 
Transport Service.  Any comments received as a result of the consultation 
would be considered 

 Reference was made to the problems associated with licensed operators 
using licenced drivers within Barnsley who were licensed by other authorities.  
Regular liaison took place between Barnsley and other authorities to try to 
ensure stringent standards were met and maintained.  Any issues identified 
were followed up with the respective licensing authority.  It was anticipated, 
however, that the adoption of more rigorous standards and now proposed by 
the DfT would help address anomalies between the conditions of this authority 
and others without the need for national legislation 

 It was noted that there was an expectation by the DfT that the Institute of 
Licensing guidance on suitability would be adopted and the failure to do so 
would be something that would have to be addressed with that Department 

 Reference was made to the fact that it was a criminal offence to charge more 
for transporting people with disabilities or those in wheelchairs 

 It was noted that once licensed, a driver was permitted to drive any licenced 
vehicle 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) That the report be noted, and the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy be 

approved for public consultation to take place for 10 weeks commencing on 
the 25th June, 2021 and finishing at 00:00 hours on the 3rd September, 2021; 
and 
 

(ii) That a report on the outcome of the public consultation be submitted to the 
September meeting of this Committee for consideration and referral to Cabinet 
and Council for final approval. 

 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


